

No. 14-571

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL DEBOER, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 699-1339
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Pages |
|--|--------------|
| Question Presented | i |
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| Statement of Facts | 8 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 8 |
| Argument..... | 9 |
| I. The Domestic-Relations Exception to Federal Jurisdiction Applies Here | 9 |
| II. The Lower Federal Courts Lack Jurisdiction over Marriage-Rights Cases | 11 |
| Conclusion | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Pages |
|--|--------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2552 (2013)..... | 10-11 |
| <i>Am. Well Works v. Layne</i> , 241 US 257 (1916)..... | 9-10 |
| <i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)..... | 6 |
| <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)..... | 9 |
| <i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 582 (1859)..... | 3, 5-6, 9 |
| <i>Baugh v. Baugh</i> , 37 Mich. 59 (Mich. 1877) | 3, 9 |
| <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... | 11 |
| <i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)..... | 6, 13 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... | 12 |
| <i>Fed’l Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) | 13-14 |
| <i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)..... | 5, 9, 12 |
| <i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) | 2 |
| <i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... | 11 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)..... | 3, 9 |
| <i>In re Receivership of 11910 S Francis Rd</i> , 492 Mich 208; 821 N.W.2d 503 (Mich. 2012) | 2 |
| <i>Loving v. Commonwealth</i> , 206 Va. 924, 147 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 1966) | 10 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 10 |
| <i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)..... | 5 |
| <i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)..... | 5, 10-11 |
| <i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)..... | 7 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... | 6, 12-13 |
| <i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)..... | 11 |
| <i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)..... | 9 |
| <i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>People v Duffield</i> , 387 Mich 300, 197 N.W.2d 25 (Mich. 1972) | 2 |
| <i>People v Stevenson</i> , 416 Mich 383, 331 N.W.2d 143 (Mich. 1982) | 2 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)..... | 12 |
| <i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... | 5 |
| <i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014) | 3 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 11, 13 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)..... | 10 |
| Statutes | |
| U.S. CONST. art. III..... | 5-12 |
| U.S. CONST. art. III, §2..... | 4, 9 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. X | 14 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XI..... | 14 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV | 3, 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1257 | 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1331 | 8-9, 11-13 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1343 | 8, 12-13 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1346(a)(1) | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. §1983 | 12 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13..... | 12 |
| Judiciary Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Pub. L. No. 96-486, §2(a), 94 Stat. 2369 (1980) | 12 |
| MICH. CONST. art. I, §25 | 2 |
| Rules, Regulations and Orders | |
| S. Ct. Rule 37.6..... | 1 |

No. 14-571
